
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Cabinet Committee: Local Plan 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 10th August, 2023 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  Members 
of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be available from 
the council’s YouTube channel ( youtube.com/WinchesterCC ) during the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council before the meeting. Please note 
that priority will be given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over 
those wishing to attend and observe. 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item.  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
required to register with Democratic Services before the meeting (contact: 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).  Councillors will 
normally be invited by the Chairperson to speak during the appropriate 
item (after the Cabinet Member’s introduction and questions from other 
Cabinet Members). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

youtube.com/winchestercc


4.   Public Participation  
 NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 

by 5pm on Tuesday 8th August 2023 (contact: democracy@winchester.gov.uk 
or 01962 848 264).     
 

Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at this meeting on a 
specific item due for decision, provided they have registered to speak in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Tuesday 8 August 
2023 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

5.   Chairperson's announcements  
 

 

6.   Revised Local Development Scheme (CAB3419(LP)) and Presentation) 
(Pages 7 - 82) 

 Key Decision (CAB3419(LP)) 

 
Laura Taylor 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 

 
2 August 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: David Blakemore, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Tel: 01962 848217   Email: dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


MEMBERSHIP 
 
Cabinet Committee: Local Plan 
 
Councillors Porter (Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan – Chairperson), 
Learney and Tod 
  
Non-voting invited councillors: Councillors Horrill, Laming, Lee, Read and Williams  
 
In the event of any member of Cabinet not being available for a meeting of the 
Cabinet Committee another member of Cabinet may deputise where no conflict 
arises.   
 
For the meeting on 10 August 2023, the membership expected from Cabinet is: 
Councillor Porter (Chairperson), Thompson and Westwood. 
 
Deputies for the non-voting invited councillors
[...]
s 

of contractors, including the authorisation of any departures from Contract 
Procedure Rules; 

(iii) award of Contract. 
 

Referred Matters 
 
To advise Cabinet on:  
 
4. Any proposals in which the limitations set out above in the Delegated Matters 

would be exceeded or where risks are considered necessary to be raised with 
Cabinet. 
 

To advise Cabinet and Council on: 
 
5. Approval of a revenue virement or supplementary revenue estimate over 

£250,000. 
6. Any matters of policy that need to be brought to their attention. 
7. Any other matter as considered appropriate by the Cabinet Committee. 
 
Public Participation at meetings 
Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a maximum 15 
minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  
 
To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to register with Democratic 
Services prior to the meeting – please see public participation agenda item below 
for further details.  People will be invited to speak in the order that they have 
registered, subject to the maximum time period allowed for speaking not being 
exceeded.  Public Participation is at the Chairperson’s discretion. 
 
Filming and Broadcast Notification 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The 
meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's 
Constitution for further information, which is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  Please note that the video recording is subtitled but you may have to 
enable your device to see them (advice on how to do this is on the meeting page). 
 
Disabled Access 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CAB3419(LP) 
CABINET COMMITTEE: LOCAL PLAN 

 
 
 

REPORT TITLE: REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

10 AUGUST 2023 
 

REPORT OF CABINET MEMBER: COUNCILLOR JACKIE PORTER, CABINET 
MEMBER FOR PLACE AND LOCAL PLAN  

Contact Officer:  Adrian Fox    Tel No: 01962 848278 Email 
AFox@Winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S): ALL (TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE NOT WITHIN THE SOUTH 
DOWNS NATIONAL PARK) 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

The Council has a statutory duty under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 (as amended) to maintain an up-to-date Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
The revised LDS attached to this report (Appendix 2) would fulfil this requirement 
including by setting out an adjusted timetable for the production of the Council’s 
Local Plan.  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to this revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) which was previously brought into effect in July 2021 
and to set out the factors that have resulted in the need to revise the LDS. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. That the revised Winchester District Local Development Scheme August 
2023, as set out in Appendix 2 to this Report, be approved and brought into 
immediate effect; and 

 
3.  That authority is delegated to the Strategic Planning Manager, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan, to 
undertake minor updating and drafting of any amendments required prior 
to publication. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:AFox@Winchester.gov.uk


  CAB3419(LP) 
 

 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL PLAN OUTCOME  

1.1 Tackling the Climate Emergency and Creating a Greener District 

1.2 The Local Development Scheme (LDS) sets out the timetable for the 
preparation and adoption of the Local Plan which is a statutory requirement of 
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended). The preparation of the Local Plan mu
[...]
process set out in national 
legislation/regulations and can only be adopted by the Council if it is found to 
be legally compliant and sound by a Planning Inspector that is appointed by 
the Secretary of State to conduct a public examination.  

4 WORKFORCE IMPLICATIONS  

4.1 The Strategic Planning Team leads the preparation of the Local Plan and 
associated documents that are included in the LDS. This includes 
commissioning consultants and working with colleagues across the whole of 
the council, neighbouring local planning authorities under the Duty to Co-
operate, statutory agencies (Natural England, Historic England and the 
Environment Agency et al) and the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH).  

4.2 The resource available to the team are kept under review to ensure the plan 
process remains on track culminating in adoption of the new plan. As all the 
Strategic Planning team are employed directly by the Council, there are no 
workforce implications for the extension to the timeline but the longer the 
timeframe, there is a risk of staff leaving or leaving as a result of retirement.    

5 PROPERTY AND ASSET IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Once the Local Plan has been adopted, it will be the statutory Development 
Plan which means that any applications that come forward that are made by 
council, or involve land in our ownership, will need to be assessed against the 
policies and proposals in the Plan.  

5.2 The LDS does not contain any Local Plan policies that have property and 
asset implications.  

6 CONSULTATION AND COMMUNICATION  

6.1 There is no requirement to consult on the LDS, however, the Council is 
required to make it publicly available and keep it up to date.  Discussions 
have taken place with the Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan 
regarding the content of this revised LDS. An all Member briefing will be 

Page 10



  CAB3419(LP) 
 

 

 

arranged prior to the Cabinet meeting.   An email alert will also be sent to 
Parish and Town Councils and
[...]
e preparation of 
planning documents. It also provides a context for the review of planning 
documents once they have been prepared. 

10.10 The existing LDS  

10.11 The current LDS was last updated in July 2021 which is available on the Local 
Plan website Local Development Scheme 2021 - Winchester City Council.  
This document identifies that public consultation on the Regulation 19 Local 
Plan would take place in August/September 2023 and the Local Plan would 
be adopted in August 2024.   

10.12 It is important to note that there was a 3 month delay in consulting on the 
Regulation 18 Local Plan from the current timetable in the LDS.  This was due 
to the introduction of the requirement of Natural England under the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment to be able to demonstrate nutrient neutrality and the 
Council giving Parish/Town Councils longer to identify sites in their 
settlements for development. Despite the best efforts of the Strategic Planning 
Team to keep Local Plan timetable on track, the public consultation dates for 
the Regulation 19 Local Plan and the date of the adoption of the Local Plan in 
2024 are no longer achievable for the reasons set out in paragraphs 10.13 – 
10.44.   

10.13 What factors resulted in the need for a revised Local Plan timetable? 

10.14 Regulation 18 Local Plan consultation 

10.15 Consultation on the Regulation 18 Local Plan did take place in 
November/December 2022.  The high level result of this public consultation 
have been reported to a meeting of the Local Plan Advisory Group on the 8th 
March 2023.   

Page 17

https://www.winchester.gov.uk/planning-policy/winchester-district-local-plan-2018-2038-emerging/local-development-scheme


  CAB3419(LP) 
 

 

 

10.16 A total of 3,438 written comments were submitted on the Local Plan policies 
and site allocations that were included in the Regulation 18 Local Plan from 
967 responses from individuals, business, organisations, and charities across 
the Winchester District.
[...]
d for development in the Local Plan. 

10.25 There have been numerous positive discussions taking place with Officers 
from PfSH to identify and find solutions to nutrients. Whilst there are now 
several successful trading platforms for nitrates, dealing with phosphorous is 
more challenging.   

10.26 Developers and site promoters have been asked as part of the Site 
Deliverability Statements, to identify how they intend to address nutrients for 
the allocated sites in the Regulation 18 Local Plan.  Funding bids have been 
submitted by PfSH to the government to help fund potential solutions and a 
decision is awaited.  However, at this moment in time for the purposes of 
Plan-making, the LPA is currently unable to identify a deliverable solution for 
nutrient neutrality to deliver the housing in the Local Plan. This is a key area 
of work that still needs to be resolved over the coming months to meet the 
requirements of the Habitat Regulations Assessment.  As a result of this, the 
Local Plan timetable has been revised to allow more time for this to happen.    

10.27 Town Centre and Employment Study 

10.28 As indicated in paragraph 1.8 as both the Retail and Employment studies are 
currently being refreshed and updated as they were both completed at the 
outbreak of the COVID 19.   

10.29 Whilst the current LDS was prepared after the outbreak of the COVID-19 the 
full implications of the pandemic, in terms of the impact on the high streets 
and the economic ramifications, were far more far reaching than were first 
imagined which has resulted in the need to ensure that these studies are 
updated.  The revised LDS has factored in when the findings from these key 

Page 19



  CAB3419(LP) 
 

 

 

two reports will be made available and how the findings can be incorporated 
in the Regulation 19 Local Plan.  

10.30 Strategic Transportation Assessment. 

10.31 A meeting was convened the first week of January 2023 with Officers from the 
Strategic Planning team and Officers from Hampshire County Council (HCC) 
trading arm to discuss and agree the technical requirements of undertaking a 
Strategic Transport Assessment to support the next stage of the Local Plan.  
HCC trading arm were identified as being the most appropriate and efficient 
organisation to do this work as they have successfully completed similar work 
for other neighbouring Local Planning Authorities and they have a close 
working relationship with SYSTRA who hold the transport model. However, it 
took HCC trading arm several months to provide Officers with a fee proposal 
to undertake the necessary work.  When the fee proposal did arrive the cost 
of undertaking this commission was considerably more than initial discussions 
with HCC had indicated (which meant that agreement had to be sought had to 
be sought to cover the budget deficit).  The quote for the completion of the 
work was also over a much longer time period than had been originally been 
discussed.   

10.32 Following the final agreement with the time scale and the cost of this 
commission, the trading arm of Hampshire County Council have been 
appointed to prepare a Strategic Transport Assessment.  This will assess and 
propose appropriate mitigation for the cumulative transport impacts of the 
proposed site allocations that contained within Winchester City Council’s 
emerging Local Plan.  The commission will use the existing SYSTRA report 
https://www.localplan.winchester.gov.uk/LibraryAssets/attach/42/109282-
001b-SYSTRA-WCC-Local-Plan-2038-Stage-1-Transport-Assessment-Final-
with-Apps-23092020-2-.pdf  as a starting position.  The work will involve 
undertaking transportation modelling and preparing an accompanying report 
through the Solent Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) and it will include 
sites with extant planning permission and sites that are being built out.  This 
evidence will support the Local Plan and be a robust part of Local Plan 
Evidence Base that can be relied on at the Lo
[...]
tudent accommodation The two universities in Winchester 
have been contacted to establish 
the demand for student 
accommodation. Discussions have 
also taken place with Sparsholt 
College to understand their 
accommodation needs.  
 

Updated SHELAA An updated SHELAA has been 
taken to the 18th July Cabinet 
meeting.  

Update the Statement of Community Work is underway on reviewing and 

Page 25



  CAB3419(LP) 
 

 

 

Involvement (SCI) updating the contents of the SCI.  
The updated SCI will need to be 
consulted on.    

Review and test the development 
strategy including the settlement 
hierarchy, contribution to PfSH unmet 
needs, and updating all  the housing 
figures 

This work is ongoing.   

Nutrient Neutrality Report  Working with PfSH a Local Plan 
nutrient neutrality assessment is 
currently being undertaken which 
will need to be agreed with Natural 
England and the Environment 
Agency. 

Embodied Carbon Report  Consultants have been appointed 
to assess the various options that 
could be open to the city council to 
tackle embodied carbon and to 
recommend how this could be 
included in the Local Plan.   

Approach towards Gypsy and Travellers  The Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs 
Assessment has identified an 
overall need for gypsy and 
travellers.  Further work to be 
undertaken on how this need 
should be approached.  

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 26



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2021   

  

Local Development 

  

Scheme  

  

August 2023 

2023

  

  

Appendix 2 

Page 27



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2021  

 

CONTENTS 
Page. 

 
1.0 Introduction 1 

 
2.0 Background 2 

 
3.0 Other relevant documents (SCI, AMR, CIL) 4 

 
4.0 The emerging Development Plan 5 

 
5.0 Stages in the Local Plan preparation  7  
 
6.0 Strategic Environmental Assessment and Sustainability Appraisal 10  
 
7.0 Delivery and Implementation 10 

 
8.0 Monitoring and Review 11 
 
9.0 Duty to cooperate / Statement of Common Grounds  11 
 
10 Risk Assessment  11  

   
 
APPENDIX A - Risk Assessment  
        
APPENDIX B - Local Plan Programme                                           

 

Page 28



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2023 page 1    

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Winchester City Council is required to prepare, update and publish a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) in accordance with the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (“the Act”) (as revised by the Localism Act 2011). 
 
1.2 This LDS covers the administrative area of Winchester that falls outside the 
South Downs National Park (which produces its own Local Plan) and sets out which 
planning policy documents the council intends to produce, and the timetable for 
producing these documents. The map below shows the boundary of Winchester City 
Council and the South Downs National Park. 

 
OK

Page 29



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2023 page 2    

1.3 The Act (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) states that a Local 
Development Scheme must specify: 
 

 The Local Development Documents which are to be Development Plan 
 Documents; 

 
 The subject matter and geographical area to which each development 

plan document relates; 
 

 Which Development Plan Documents, if any, are to be prepared jointly 
with one or more other local planning authorities; 

 
 Any matter or area in respect of which the authority has agreed (or 

proposes to agree) to the constitution of a joint committee [with other Local 
Planning Authorities]; and 

 
 The timetable for the preparation and revision of the Development Plan 

Documents. 
 
 
 

2.0 Background. 
 
2.1 The current Development Plan Documents for Winchester District comprise: 
 

 The Winchester District Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy (LPP1). 
The LPP1 was prepared by Winchester City Council (WCC) and the South 
Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA). It was adopted by WCC in March 
2013. This plan covers the entire geographical area of Winchester District 
including the SDNP (
[...]
Centre and Employment Study 

4.11 Both the Retail and Employment studies are currently being refreshed and 
updated as they were both originally completed at the outbreak of the COVID 19 
pandemic.  The revised LDS has factored in when the findings from these key two 
reports will be made available and how the findings can be incorporated in the 
Regulation 19 Local Plan.  

4.12 Strategic Transportation Assessment. 

4.13 The trading arm of Hampshire County Council have been appointed to 
prepare a Strategic Transport Assessment.  This will assess and propose 
appropriate mitigation for the cumulative transport impacts of the proposed site 
allocations that are contained within Winchester City Council’s emerging Local 
Plan.  The commission will use the existing SYSTRA report 
https://www.localplan.winchester.gov.uk/LibraryAssets/attach/42/109282-001b-
SYSTRA-WCC-Local-Plan-2038-Stage-1-Transport-Assessment-Final-with-Apps-
23092020-2-.pdf  as a starting position and it will involve undertaking 
transportation modelling and preparing an accompanying report through the Solent 
Sub Regional Transport Model (SRTM) and it will include sites with extant planning 
permission and sites that are being built out.   This evidence will support the Local 
Plan and be a robust part of Local Plan Evidence Base that can be relied on at the 
Local Plan Examination.  The work involves undertaking: 

 A baseline transport model run (no site allocations, the baseline position 
in 2039);  

 A do-minimum transport run (with site allocations but with no mitigation);  

 A do-something transport run (with site allocations and associated 
mitigation); and  

 engagement with the relevant Highway Authorities in order to be able to 
demonstrate the Duty to Cooperate.  

4.14 Traffic data that is gathered from the above transport model is required to 
quantify likely impacts and confirm which roads within 200m of a European site will 
experience significant increases in traffic as a result
[...]
eed 
to recommend significant changes to 
the draft plan.    

P
age 46



 

Appendix B – Local Plan Programme 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 
Appendix 3  

 
Winchester City Council  

 

Equality Impact Assessment Template (EqIA) 
 

Section 1 - Data Checklist 
 

When undertaking an EqIA for your policy or project, it is important that you take into consideration everything which is associated 
with the policy or project that is being assessed. 

The checklist below is to help you sense check your policy or project before you move to Section 2.  
 

  Yes/No Please provide details 

1 Have there been any complaints data related to the 
policy or project you are looking to implement? 

No  

2 Have all officers who will be responsible for 
implementing the policy or project been consulted, 
and given the opportunity to raise concerns about 
the way the policy or function has or will be 
implemented?  

Yes The Local Development Scheme (LDS) has been prepared 
by the Strategic Planning Manager in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Place and Local Plan. 

3 Have previous consultations highlighted any 
concerns about the policy or project from an 
equality impact perspective?  

No Consultation on the Local Plan has been as inclusive as 
possible to ensure that any public consultation reaches out 
to the widest possible audience which include those with a 
protected interest. Ensuring that this happens was one of the 
key reasons why the consultation process on the Strategic 
Issues & Prioritiees document won two RTPI awards.   

4 Do you have any concerns regarding the 
implementation of this policy or project? 
 

No  

P
age 49

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/graphics/winchester_city_council_logo_2017.png


   
 

  Yes/No Please provide details 

(i.e. Have you completed a self-assessment and 
action plan for the implementation of your policy or 
project?) 

5 Does any accessible data regarding the area which 
your work w
[...]
e most up-to-date information.  

 Retail and Employment studies had to be updated and refreshed and as they were both 

completed at the outbreak of the COVID 19. 

 The impact on the high streets and the economic ramifications, were far more far reaching than 

were first imagined and needed time to settle for a fair assessment. 

 Assistance was sought via the Planning Advisory Service (PAS) to provide support preparation 

of this technical study brief in Autumn 2022.

 Many other LPA’s are undertaking similar work now which means that consultants doing this 

specialist area of work are in high demand and results are due be shared at a stakeholder 

event in October 2023.  

P
age 67



Strategic Transportation Assessment

 The Strategic Transport Model is provided by the County Council but recalibration of the model was 

required to take account of new travel trends post pandemic. This has taken longer than the county 

council expected. 

 The trading arm of Hampshire County Council (HCC) has been appointed to prepare a Strategic 

Transport Assessment, however the timetable supplied by HCC was much longer than was originally 

indicated, and costs are higher.

 The work will involve undertaking transportation modelling and subsequent report - it will cover sites 

with existing planning permission and sites that are being built out and includes: 

 A baseline transport model run (no site allocations, the baseline position); 

 A do-minimum transport run (with site allocations but with no mitigation); 

 A do-something transport run (with site allocations and associated mitigation); 

P
age 68



Strategic Transportation Assessment

 The Assessment by HCC is an extremely important piece of the evidence base as highway 

implications are often raised by local people as one of the key areas of concerns.

 Importantly, it not only covers roads but will put a clear focus on sustainable transport options 

over the needs of the car.

 From a nature conservation p
[...]
tation on the Regulation 19 Local Plan to August/September 2024.

 Hold the Local Plan Examination at the end of 2024.

 Ensure that the Local Plan is adopted at the end of 2025.  

 the risk of extending the timetable is minimal as we have a 5 year housing land supply.

 Our Plan will be supported by the most up to date transport analysis, retail and employment data,  

the outcome of the public consultation and ensuring that we have listened and acted upon the 

feedback that we have received to ensure that we can produce a sound Local Plan.   

P
age 80



Comments and questions: 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Revised Local Development Scheme (CAB3419(LP)) and Presentation)
	CAB3419(LP) APPENDIX 2 - LDS August 2023
	CAB3419(LP) Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA)
	Revised Local Development Scheme
	Slide 1: Revised Local Development Scheme  
	Slide 2: What is the purpose of the LDS?
	Slide 3: Our LDS - July 2021
	Slide 4: Creating a sound Local Plan: Local Plan timetable:
	Slide 5: Creating a sound Local Plan: Government consultations 
	Slide 6: Regulation 18 Local Plan Consultation
	Slide 7: Current Local Plan activity –  Regulation 18 Local Plan Consultation
	Slide 8: Work being undertaken during 2023 
	Slide 9: What are the factors that have resulted in the need to a change in LDS timetable?  
	Slide 10: Local Authorities affected by nitrates and/or phosphorous
	Slide 11: Winchester River Catchments
	Slide 12: Nutrient Neutrality
	Slide 13: Town Centre and Employment Study
	Slide 14: Strategic Transportation Assessment
	Slide 15: Strategic Transportation Assessment
	Slide 16: Statement of Community Involvement (SCI)
	Slide 17: What external meetings have happened to validate our approach? 
	Slide 18: Department of Levelling, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) – update meetings
	Slide 19: Local Plan Planning Inspectorate (PINS) Advisory meeting 
	Slide 20: Local Plan Planning Inspectorate (PINS) Advisory meeting
	Slide 21

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

CABINET COMMITTEE: LOCAL PLAN 
 

Thursday, 10 August 2023 
 
 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Porter (Chairperson) 

 
Thompson    Westwood 

 
 

 

Non-voting invited councillors 
 
Councillors Horrill, Laming, Lee, Read and Williams 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Learney and Tod 
 
Deputy Members: 
 
Councillor Thompson (as deputy for Learney) and Westwood (as deputy for 
Tod) 
 
Members in attendance who spoke at the meeting 
 
Councillor Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance) 
 
Video recording of the meeting  
 
 

 
1.    APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received as noted above. 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Porter declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to her role 
as a County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Laming declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to his 
role as ward councillor for Olivers Battery and Badger Farm in addition to being 
the chair of the local residents’ association and community centre. 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=4402&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Three members of the public/representatives of parish council spoke regarding 
report CAB3419(LP) and their comments are summarised under the relevant 
minute below. 
 

4.    CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Porter referenced a letter from Lichfield which had been sent to all 
members.  However, as the letter had been received after the statutory deadline 
for publication of reports for the meeting and no representatives of Lichfield had 
registered to speak, the letter would be dealt with outside of the meeting. 
 
The Strategic Director referred to a letter received from the trading arm of 
Hampshire County Council (HCC) which provided clarification regarding the 
content of paragraph 10.31 of the report.  She assured members that city council 
continued to work well in partnership with the HCC. 
 

5.    REVISED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (CAB3419(LP)) AND 
PRESENTATION)  

 (CAB3419(LP)) 

 

Councillor Porter introduced the report which sought approval for revisions to 
the Local Development Scheme (LDS) for reasons outlined in the report. 

 

The Strategic Planning Manager gave a presentation on the proposals to revise 
the LDS.  The presentation was published on the Council’s website prior to the 
meeting and available here. 

 
Three people spoke during public participation as summarised briefly below. 

 

Patrick Davies 
He queried how much regard could be had to a meeting that had taken place 
with the Local Plan Planning Inspectorate (PINS) Advisory meeting on 15 June 
following the later announcements by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities on 24 June 2023.  He expressed concern about the 
impact of the later announcement on the progress on adoption of a new local 
plan. 

Councillor Jonathan Carkeet (Curdridge and Curbridge Parish Council) 

On behalf of the parish council, he objected to the omission of the Whiteley, 
Curdridge and Botley gap from policy NE7 on settlement gaps.  He drew 
attention to paragraph 3.10 of policy SP3 which had been amended to clarify 
that large settlements would be protected.  He considered if the settlement gap 
was not identified there was a real risk of creeping coalescence of 
development.  

 

 

 

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s26063/Revised%20Local%20Development%20Scheme.pdf


 
 

 
 

John Morse 

He expressed concern that tackling climate change underpinned the council’s 
policies as he did not believe it was a scientifically proven danger.  He believed 
proposed policies risked undermining people’s civil liberties. 

 

Councillor Porter thanked contributors for their comments which, where 
appropriate, would be addressed as part of the discussion of the report.  Due to 
the level of detail, she suggested that Councillor Carkeet also submit the parish 
council’s points in writing to the Strategic Planning Manager. 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager and Strategic Director responded to questions 
and comments from members on the following: 

a) Proposals for future community engagement, including lessons learned. 

b) Uncertainty regarding national planning policies and how this would be 
dealt with by future proofing the local plan. 

c) The resources available to facilitate the work required. 

d) The justification for the number of topic papers proposed. 

e) The predicted availability of employment sites. 

f)  The assessed level of risk of amending the local plan timetable set out 
in the LDS 2020 and the reasons behind recommending changes to the 
Local Plan timetable. 

g) The recent publication of the Spatial Planning for Climate Resilience and 
Net Zero report. 

h) Possible provision of land for renewable energy sites. 

i) The predicted five year housing land supply, including windfall sites. 

j) Proposals to meet the requirements to meet the housing requirements 
for gypsies and travellers communities. 

k) The relationship with the West of Waterlooville masterplan. 

l) The transport assessment and relationship with LTP4 and the 
Winchester Movement Strategy. 

m) The impact of the South Downs National Park authority working to a 
different local plan timetable. 

n) The work being undertaken and discussions taking place with the 
Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH). 

o) The discussions taking place regarding other statements of common 
ground with neighbouring local authorities and other relevant bodies, 
such as Southern Water and the Environment Agency. 

p) Proposals for the Winchester waste water treatment upgrade. 

 

At the invitation of Councillor Porter, Councillor Cutler also provided a brief 
update on the most recent PfSH joint committee meeting. 

 

Councillor Porter also emphasised the importance of Appendices A and B to 
Appendix 2 of the report in setting out a robust risk register which would be 
monitored and maintained, together with a clear local plan programme.   
 
The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out in the report and 
outlined above. 
 



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the revised Winchester District Local Development 
Scheme August 2023, as set out in Appendix 2 to report CAB3419 
including Appendices A and B, be approved and brought into immediate 
effect; and 

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Strategic Planning 
Manager, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and Local 
Plan, to undertake minor updating and drafting of any amendments 
required prior to publication. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


